

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.
and NEXTWAVE POWER PARTNERS INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
URBAN COMM-NORTH CAROLINA, INC.,
DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PREBEN JENSEN

Counsel of Record

CHARLES E. SIMPSON

DELTON VANDEVER

WINDELS MARX LANE

AND MITTENDORF, LLP

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

156 West 56th Street

New York, New York 10019

(212) 237-1000

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6
I. Having Assumed the Roles of Seller and Creditor, the Commission Must Act in Those Roles	6
II. No Regulatory Purpose Was Served by the Commission's Attempted Cancellation of the Licenses	8
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 279 F. 525 (2d Cir. 1922)	7
<i>In re Minot Auto Co., Inc.</i> , 298 F. 853 (8th Cir. 1924)	7
<i>In re Urban Comm-North Carolina, Inc.</i> , No. 01- 1490 (D.C. Cir.)	3
<i>In re Ward</i> , 131 F. Supp. 387 (D. Colo. 1955)	7
<i>Urban Comm.-North Carolina, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 00-1430, 2000 WL 1946634 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 4, 2000)	3
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 101, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
11 U.S.C. § 525	5, 7, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 101.10 (Lawrence P. King ed., 15th ed. rev. 2001)	7
145 Cong. Rec. D949-50 (Sept. 8, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. D1166 (Oct. 20, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H7383-7384 (Aug. 5, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H10283-01 (Oct. 19, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H10768 (Oct. 22, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H10835 (Oct. 25, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. S9046	13
145 Cong. Rec. S9068	13
145 Cong. Rec. S10540	13
H.R. 2670, 106th Cong. (1999)	13
S. 1217, 106th Cong. (1999)	13
